indeterminate imprisonment of Six (6) years and One ( I) day of Pris ion Mayor minimum 
as minimum to Eight (8) years and One ( 1) day of Pris ion Mayor Medium as Maximum. 

Accused is also ordered to indemnify private complainant Edgardo Ramirez the 
amount of Thirty Four Thousand Pesos ([P]34,000.00) representing the accused (sic) civil 
liability therefore (sic). 

SO ORDERED. (Emphasis and italics in the orig inal) 

guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the offense of Illegal Recruitment in 
Large Scale and three (3) counts of Estafa. In so ruling, the RTC held that

[...]

penalty of four (4) years of prision correccional as minimum to seven (7) years, eight (8) 
months, and twenty-one (21) days of prision mayor as maximum. Furthermore, accused­
appellant is hereby ordered to indemnify private complainant Christopher C. Yambao the 
amount of thirty-seven thousand five hundred pesos (PhP37,500.00). 

2. In Criminal Case No. I 0-276566, accused-appellant is found GU IL TY 
beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of estafa as defined and punished under Article 
315(2)(a) of the Revised Penal Code and is hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate

[...]

penalty of four ( 4) years of pr is ion correccional as minimum to eight (8) years, e ight (8) 
months, and twenty-one (2 1) days of prision mayor as maximum. Fu1thermore, accused­
appel lant is hereby ordered to indemnify private complainant Mary Ann Dela Cruz Tucay 
the amount of forty-three thousand five hundred pesos (PhP43,500.00). 

3. In Criminal Case No. 276568, accused-appellant is found GUILTY beyond 
reasonable doubt of the crime of estafa as defined and punished under Article 3 15 (2)(a) 
of the Revised Penal Code and is hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate penalty of

[...]

four (4) years of prision correccional as minimum to seven (7) years, eight (8) months, 
and twenty-one (2 1) days of prision mayor as maximum. Furthermore, accused-appellant 
is hereby ordered to indemnify private complainant Edgardo M. Ramirez, Jr. the amount 
of thirty-four thousand pesos (PhP34,000.00). 

4. Interest at the rate of 6% per annum is imposed on the civil liabi lities 
awarded, to be computed from the finality of this decision unti l such amounts are fully 
paid. 

SO ORDERED. (Emphasis and italics in the original) 
23 Act No. 4103, as amended.

[...]

(2) finding accused-appellant GUJLTY beyond reasonable doubt 
of the crime of estafa as defined and punished under Article 3 15(2)(a) of 
the Revised Penal Code in Criminal Case No. 10-276565 and ordering 
accused-appellant to indemnify private complainant Chr istopher C. 
Yambao the amount of thirty-seven thousand five hundred pesos 
(Php37,500.00); (3) finding accused-appellant GUILTY beyond 
reasonable doubt of the crime of estafa as defined and punished under 
Artic le 3 I 5(2)(a) of the Revised Penal Code in Criminal Case No. 10-
276566 and ordering accused-appellant to indemnify private complainant 
Mary Aime Dela Cruz Tucay the amount of forty-three thousand five 
hundred pesos (Php43,500.00); (4) finding accused-appellant GUILTY 
beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of estafa as defined and punished 
under Article 3 l 5(2)(a) of the Revised Penal Code in Criminal Case No. 
l 0-276568 and ordering accused-appellant to indemnify private